

No. 09-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE #1, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
DIRECT DEMOCRACY SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSEPH E. SANDLER *
ELIZABETH L. HOWARD
SANDLER, REIFF & YOUNG
300 M Street, S.E. # 1102
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 479-1111
sandler@sandlerreiff.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DISCLOSURE OF BALLOT MEASURE PETITION SIGNATURES DOES NOT BURDEN CORE POLITICAL SPEECH..	4
A. Public Disclosure of Signatures Does Not “Compel” Speech.....	6
B. Public Disclosure of Signatures Does Not Infringe “Privacy of Identity, Association and Belief”	7
C. Public Disclosure Does Not Create Any Risk of Intimidation.....	10
II. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF PETITION SIGNATURES SERVES SUFFI- CIENTLY IMPORTANT GOVERN- MENTAL INTERESTS.....	14
A. Public Disclosure Is Essential In Order to Expose Fraudulent Prac- tices in Signature-Gathering	15
1. Fraud Is a Significant Problem in Signature-Gathering for Ballot Measures	16
2. Much Fraud Can Be Exposed and Remedied Only Through Public Disclosure of Petition Signatures..	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Public Disclosure Is Essential In Order to Provide Recourse to Voters Who Are Misled Into Signing a Petition.....	25
C. Public Disclosure Serves an Important Interest in Informing Voters.....	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	14
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15, 34
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	5, 15, 34
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	14, 16, 20, 25
<i>Doe v. Montgomery County Board of Elections</i> , 962 A.2d 342 (Md. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>Doe v. Montgomery County Board of Elections</i> , Civ. No. 293857 (Circuit Ct. Montgomery County, Md., June 2, 2008)	24
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21, 28, 29
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	6, 15
<i>Montanans for Justice v. Montana</i> , No. CDV-06-1162(d), (8th Jud. Dist., Sept. 13, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 146 P.3d 759 (Mont. 2006).....	20, 22, 23, 25
<i>Montanans for Justice v. Montana</i> , 146 P.3d 759 (Mont. 2006).....	23
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Wash. Const., art. II, §1	7
Wash. Const., art. II, §1(b).....	7
STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. § 15.45.120.....	26
Alaska Stat. §§ 40.25.100 – 295.....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24.72-101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Fla. Stat. § 119.01 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 9-337 to 347	9
Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 22.....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 4, § 7 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.231 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-61-1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.010 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-6-101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 295.0858	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. 295.055(4).....	26
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 44-04-17.1 to 21.2.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43.....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 24A, § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 192.410 to 505	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-27-1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-205(3).....	26
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.130.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.150.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.230.....	8, 20, 21
Wash. Rev. Code. § 29A.72.240.....	21
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 16-4-201 <i>et seq.</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Lambiaso, <i>Signature-gathering Fraud Charges Stir Call for New Laws, Oversight</i> , State House News Service, Oct. 18, 2005, available at http://massequality.org/news/story.php?type=news &id=163	26
<i>Another Petition Drive, This Time in Lake Elsinor</i> , David Allyn Dokich—Serial Child Rapist/High Risk Sex Offender, Feb. 4, 2006, http://dokich.blogspot.com/2006_01_29_archive.html	8
<i>Antioch Bible Church Participates in Eyman’s Referendum Sunday</i> , Northwest Progressive Institute Official Blog, May 21, 2006, http://www.nwprogressive.org/weblog/2006/05/breaking-antioch-bible-church.html	8
Arthur Lupia, <i>Shortcuts Versus Encyclopedias: Information and Voting Behavior, in California Insurance Reform Elections</i> 88 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 63 (1994).....	29
Arthur Lupia & Matthew D. McCubbins, <i>The Institutional Foundations of Political Competence: How Citizens Learn What They Need to Know in Elements of Reason: Cognition Choice and the Bounds of Rationality</i> (Arthur Lupia et al. eds., 2000)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arthur Lupia & Richard Johnston, <i>Are Voters to Blame? Voter Competence and Elite Maneuvers in Referendums in Referendum Democracy: Citizens, Elites and Deliberation, in Referendum Campaigns</i> (Matthew Mendelsohn & Andrew Parkin eds. 2001)	30
<i>Both Referendums Fail to Qualify, Know Thy Neighbor Oregon</i> , http://knowthyneighbororegon.com/?p=21	12
C. Ewing, <i>Sufficiency Certification of Initiatives in Oklahoma</i> , 31 <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 65 (1937).....	18
<i>California's Voter Initiatives: Sign Here</i> , <i>The Economist</i> , Feb. 6, 2010	8
Casey Ross, <i>Group Labels 2000 Names on Gay List Fraudulent</i> , <i>Boston Herald</i> , Jan. 26, 2006, at A8	19
Daniel A. Smith, <i>Tax Crusaders and the Politics of Direct Democracy</i> (1998).....	17
Daniel A. Smith and Joseph Lubinski, <i>Direct Democracy During the Progressive Era: A Crack in the Populist Veneer?</i> 14 <i>J. Pol'y Hist.</i> 349 (2002).....	17
David Magleby, <i>Direct Legislation: Voting on Ballot Propositions in the United States</i> (1984).....	18, 29
Dick M. Carpenter II, Institute for Justice, <i>Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform 2</i> (2007), available at http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/Disclosure Costs.pdf	31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elisabeth R. Gerber & Arthur Lupia, <i>Voter Competence in Direct Legislation Elections, in Citizen Competence and Democratic Institutions</i> (S.L. Elkin & K.E. Soltan, eds. 1999).....	32
Elizabeth Garrett & Daniel A. Smith, <i>Veiled Political Actors and Campaign Disclosure Laws in Direct Democracy</i> , 4 <i>Elec. L. J.</i> 295 (2005)	29, 31
Florida State Commission on Government Reform and Oversight, <i>Citizen Initiative in Florida: A Review of the Citizen Initiative Method of Proposing Amendments to the Florida Constitution</i> (1995)	18
John Christie, <i>Forgeries Raise Question About Role Money Plays in Petition Process</i> , Bangor Daily News, Feb. 4, 2010, available at http://www.bangor-dailynews.com/detail/136144.html	19, 20
Kathleen Shaw, <i>Tricks on Petitions Described by Worker Student Employed to Gather Names</i> , Worcester Telegram, Oct. 13, 2005, at A1.....	26
Mark Baldassare, Dean Bonner, Jennifer Paluch & Sonia Petek, <i>Public Policy Institute of California, Californians & Their Government</i> (2009), available at http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/survey/S_909MBS.pdf	32
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Ballot Measures Database</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?abid=16580	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Institute on Money in State Politics: Washington 2008, Ballot Measures, http://www.followthemoney.org/database/StateGlance/state_ballot_measures.phtml?s=WA&y=2008&so=p#sorttable	33
P.K. Jameson & Marsha Hosack, <i>Citizen Initiative in Florida: An Analysis of Florida's Constitutional Initiative Process</i> , 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 417 (1996).....	19
Philip Dubois & Floyd Feenery, <i>Lawmaking by Initiative: Issues, Options and Comparisons</i> (1998)	16
Posting of BobVB to Washington Secretary of State Blog, http://blogs.sos.wa.gov/FromOurCorner/index.php/2009/07/r-71-update-signature-requests-pending/ (July 29, 2009, 09:28 PST)	27
Richard B. Collins & Dale Oesterle, <i>Governing by Initiative: Structuring the Ballot Initiative: Procedures That Do and Don't Work</i> , 66 U. Colo. L. Rev. 47 (1995)	17
Richard Ellis, <i>Democratic Delusions: The Initiative Process in America</i> (2002)	17, 18
Robert Erikson & Kent Tedin, <i>American Public Opinion</i> (2005).....	29
Shaun Bowler & Todd Donovan, <i>Demanding Choices: Opinion, Voting and Direct Democracy</i> (1998).....	29
<i>Signature Gathering to Repeal Prop 8 Begins</i> , Mike Tidmus/A Blog from San Diego, Nov. 19, 2009, http://www.miketidmus.com/blog/2009/11/19/signature-gathering-to-repeal-prop-8-begins	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Steve LeBlanc, <i>State Investigating Gay Marriage Signature Forgery Allegations</i> , Associated Press, Feb. 28, 2006	19, 27-28
Thomas E. Cronin, <i>Direct Democracy: The Politics of Initiative, Referendum and Recall</i> (1989).....	16, 18
Thomas Goebel, <i>Direct Democracy in America</i> (2002)	17
Todd Donovan & Daniel A. Smith, <i>Identifying and Preventing Signature Fraud on Ballot Measure Petitions, in Election Fraud: Detecting and Deterring Electoral Manipulation</i> (Michael Alvarez <i>et al.</i> eds., 2008)	17, 22
Tom Lang, <i>Names of Arkansas Antigay Petition Signers Posted Online</i> , KnowThy Neighbor.org, Apr. 28, 2009, http://knowthyneighbor.blogs.com/home/2009/04/press-release-names-of-arkansas-antigay-petition-signers-posted-online.html	12-13
Washington Public Disclosure Commission, http://www.pdc.wa.gov/	33
Washington Secretary of State, Elections, State Initiatives and Referendums 1914-2009, http://wei.secstate.wa.gov/osos/en/InitiativesandReferenda/Pages/Statistical Summary	11
Washington Secretary of State, Initiative & Referenda Signature Checks: A Historical Perspective, <i>available at</i> http://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/elections/initiatives/Initiative%20%26%20Referenda%20Check%20Historical%20Stats%209-2-09.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Who Signed the Anti-gay Adoption and Foster Care Petition in Arkansas</i> , Know ThyNeighbor.org, www.knowthyneighbor.org/Arkansas	13
